impairment, triggering its reclassification to profit or loss (note 4-e).

15 Non-current provisions
The reconciliation of the opening and year-end balances:

Thousands of euros
31 Dec.

2021 Additions Utilised
Actuarial

gains and
losses

31 Dec.
2022 Additions Utilised

Actuarial
gains and

losses
Transfers
to current

31 Dec.
2023

Provisions for employee
benefits

14,491 4,730 (283) (4,044) 14,894 1,964 (309) (815) (1,093) 14,641
Other provisions 5,385 115 — — 5,500 125 — — — 5,625
Total 19,876 4,845 (283) (4,044) 20,394 2,089 (309) (815) (1,093) 20,266

Provisions for staff costs includes the future health insurance commitments assumed by the Company with its
staff upon retirement, calculated using actuarial assumptions made by an independent expert, specifically the
following assumptions for 2023 and 2022:

Actuarial assumptions

2023 2022
Discount rate 3.31% 2.87%
Growth in costs 3.00% 3.00%
Mortality table PER2020_Col_1er.orden PER2020_Col_1er.orden

Redeia Corporación, S.A. | 2023 financial statements 34

The impact of a one-point increase and a one-point decrease in the health insurance costs would be as
follows:

2023

Health insurance cost
(+1%) Sensitivity

analysis

Health insurance cost
(-1%) Sensitivity

analysis
Thousands of euros 4% 3% 2% 3%
Current service cost 272 214 58 170 214 (44)
Interest cost of the net post-employment health
insurance costs 296 295 1 295 295 —

Accumulated post-employment benefit 10,265 8,294 1,971 6,767 8,294 (1,527)
obligations for health insurance

2022

Health insurance cost
(+1%) Sensitivity

analysis

Health insurance cost
(-1%) Sensitivity

analysis
Thousands of euros 4% 3% 2% 3%
Current service cost 324 252 72 198 252 (54)
Interest cost of the net post-employment health
insurance costs 362 361 1 361 361 —

Accumulated post-employment benefit 11,217 8,946 2,271 7,206 8,946 (1,740)
obligations for health insurance

Elsewhere, the impact of a half-point decrease in the discount rate used by way of actuarial assumption, from
3.31% to 2.81% in 2023, on the costs of the health cover are shown below:

2023 2022

Discount rate Sensitivity
analysis

Discount rate Sensitivity
analysisThousands of euros 3.31% 2.81% 2.87% 2.37%

Current service cost 214 241 27 252 285 33
Interest cost of the net post-employment health insurance
costs 295 251 (44) 361 299 (62)

Accumulated post-employment benefit obligations for
health insurance 8,294 9,196 902 8,946 9,988 1,042

The accrued amounts are recognised as employee benefits expense or as finance costs, depending on their
nature. The amounts of employee benefits expense and finance costs recognised in the statement of profit or
loss in 2023 were 214 thousand euros and 295 thousand euros, respectively (2022: 252 thousand euros and
361 thousand euros, respectively). Changes in the present value of these obligations resulting from actuarial
gains and losses are recognised within reserves in equity. The gross amount recognised in 2023 was a
negative 815 thousand euros (2022: a negative 4,044 thousand euros) and is shown under actuarial gains